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In the Matter of the General Investigation to
Examine Issues Surrounding Rate Design for
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)
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AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM G. EICHMAN

SUPPORTING REPLY COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY

STATE OF MISSOURI, COUNTY OF JASPER, ss:

1. I am the same William G. Eichman who filed an Affidavit in the above-captioned

docket on March 17, 2017, on behalf of The Empire District Electric Company ("Empire"). 

2. I participated in the two roundtable meetings, which were scheduled in the

above-captioned matter and facilitated by the Staff of the Kansas Corporation Commission ("Staff"

and "Commission") on March 30, 2017, and April 13, 2017.  The roundtable meetings were successful

in identifying the main differences of opinion among the various parties relating to the policy issue

or issues raised in this case: "the appropriate rate structure for distributed generation ("DG")

customers including the quantifiable costs and quantifiable benefits of DG."1

3. Based upon the discussions that occurred during the roundtable meetings, it appeared

the electric utilities, who participated in the meetings, the Staff and the Citizens Utility Ratepayers

Board ("CURB"), on the one hand,  supported a policy that would allow electric utilities to establish

a separate rate structure for DG customers, which accounted for the cost incurred by the utility to

provide stand-by service to the DG customers, and which addressed the subsidy currently being

provided by non-DG customers to DG customers because a large portion of the utility's fixed costs

1Docket No. 16-GIME-403-GIE ("403 Docket"),Order Opening General Investigation dated July 12, 2016, page
5, paragraph 10.  

20170505144632
Filed Date: 05/05/2017

State Corporation Commission
of Kansas



are currently recovered through the energy charge, which is avoided by the use of DG.  The separate

rate structure and rates for DG customers proposed by these parties would be based upon traditional

class cost of service studies currently performed by the electric utilities as part of their general rate

case filings.  Societal benefits, such as environmental or health benefits, which have not been included

in those traditional  class cost of service studies, and which are already currently accounted for and

monetized in the tax subsidies received by the DG customers, would not be included in the class cost

of service studies to determine the costs assigned to the DG customers.  The separate rate for DG

customers would be based upon a rate design that either (1) increased the monthly customer charge

paid by DG customers so that charge included all fixed costs incurred by the utility to provide stand-

by service to DG customers, which are not currently included in the monthly customer charge, and

a reduction in the energy charge; or (2) established a new monthly demand, stand-by, or access charge

paid by the DG customers that included those fixed costs not currently included in the monthly

customer charge, the monthly customer charge (which would be the same as the monthly customer

charge paid by non-DG customers) and a reduction in the energy charge.  This was referred to by the

parties during the meetings as a "three-part rate."  The parties who supported this policy did not

believe further studies specific to the usage patterns of DG customers located in the  different regions

of Kansas, and which attempted to calculate the societal benefits, were necessary before the

Commission established a policy regarding the rate structure for DG customers. The parties explained

that such studies were very expensive and time-consuming to perform and questioned the usefulness

of such studies since previous studies performed in other jurisdictions, depending upon how they

accounted for societal benefits, produced a wide-range of results.  Several of these parties commented

during the meetings that the Commission has not previously considered societal benefits in
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performing cost/benefit studies or in setting rates and the electric utilities commented that the general

usage information they had on DG customers showed that under the current rate structure, non-DG

customers were subsidizing DG customers by the non-DG customers paying for a disproportionate

share of the utility's fixed cost because of (1) the stand-by nature of the service requested by the DG

customers; and (2) the amount of the utility's fixed cost that is currently recovered through the energy

rate and not paid by the DG customers because of the stand-by nature of the service being received

by the DG customers.

4. On the other hand, Brightergy, CEP, Cromwell and United Wind, supported a policy

that there should be no separate rate structure for DG customers, at least  until  cost/benefit studies

can be performed, which  looked at the specific usage patterns of DG customers in the different

regions of Kansas, and which took into account societal benefits, such as environmental and health

benefits provided by DG customers.  These parties commented that the usage patterns of their DG

customers did not necessarily indicate that they were being subsidized by the non-DG customers as

suggested by the parties on the other side of the debate.  They also argued that societal benefits,

including intangible and unquantifiable benefits associated with DG, should be accounted for in

establishing the rate charged to DG customers.

5. The roundtable meetings were useful and informative and Empire appreciated the

opportunity to participate in those meetings.  The Staff did an excellent job in facilitating the

meetings.  All parties were given the opportunity to fully participate in the discussions and did so. 

The parties are working on an agenda for an upcoming settlement conference and Empire plans to

participate in that settlement conference.

6. As a result of the roundtable meetings, Empire has not changed its recommendation
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regarding the policy issue raised in this docket, which was contained in my original affidavit.  The

Commission should adopt a policy that allows utilities to establish a separate rate tariff for DG

customers.  That rate should be based upon a traditional class cost of service filed in a general rate

case.  That rate should account for the cost incurred by the utility to provide stand-by or

partial-requirements service to the DG customers.  It should also address the subsidy currently being

provided by non-DG customers to DG customers.  This can be done as set forth in paragraph 3 of this

affidavit and which is clearly supported by the initial comments filed by the electric utilities in this

docket.  Finally, the policy adopted by the Commission should not find that the subsidy currently

provided by non-DG customers is justified by intangible or unquantifiable benefits associated with

DG production.  Rates should continue to be set using traditional cost of service methodologies based

upon real and embedded costs of the utility.

7. This concludes Empire's reply written comments.
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AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM G. EICHMAN 

STATE OF MISSOURI, COUNTY OF JASPER, ss: 

William G. Eichman, being first duly sworn on his oath, states: 

1. My name is William G. Eichman. I am employed by The Empire District Electric 

Company ("Empire"). My job title is Engineer-Business & Community Development. 

2. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes is my Reply Affidavit on 

behalf of Empire having been prepared in written form for introduction into evidence in the 

above-captioned docket. 

3. I have knowledge of the matters set forth therein. I hereby swear and affirm that the 

information contained in my Reply Affidavit is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, 

information and belief. 

William G. Eichman 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 4111 day of May, 2017. 

Commission/ Appointment Expires: 

{)1/1 ~/2tJ:J / JON SHARROCK DERMOTT 
Notary Public - Notary Seal 

State of Missouri 
Commissioned for Jasper County 

My Commi~si~n Expires: January 16, 2021 
Comm1ss1on Number: 13436499 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via U.S. Mail, postage
prepaid, hand-delivery, or electronically, this 5th day of May, 2017, addressed to:  

Glenda Cafer
glenda@caferlaw.com

Terri Pemberton
terri@caferlaw.com

Thomas J. Connors
tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov

Todd E. Love
t.love@curb.kansas.gov

David W. Nickel
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

Della Smith
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

Shonda Smith
sd.smith@curb.kansas.gov

Susan B. Cunningham
susan.cunningham@dentons.com

Bryan S. Owens
bowens@empiredistrict.com

Erin  Besson
besson.law@gmail.com

John Garretson
johng@ibew304.org

Anthony Westenkirchner
anthony.westenkirchner@kcpl.com

Kim E. Christiansen
kchristiansen@kec.org

Bruce Graham
bgraham@kec.org

Douglas Shepherd
dshepherd@kec.org

Scott Dunbar
sdunbar@kdwlaw.com

Patrick Parke
patparke@mwenergy.com

Randy Magnison
rmagnison@pioneerelectric.coop

Lindsay Shepard
lshepard@pioneerelectric.coop

Renee Braun
rbruan@sunflower.net

Corey Linville
clinville@sunflower.net

Al Tamimi
atamimi@sunflower.net

Jason Kaplan
jkaplan@unitedwind.com

Jeffrey L. Martin
jeff.martin@westarenergy.com

Larry Wilkus
larry.wilkus@westarenergy.com

Casey Yingling
casey@yinglinglaw.com

Martin J. Bregman
mjb@mjbregmanlaw.com

Andrew J. Zellers
andy.zellers@brightergy.com



Aron Cromwell
acromwell@cromwellenv.com

C. Edward Peterson
ed.peterson2010@gmail.com

Robert J. Hack
rob.hack@kcpl.com

Roger W. Steiner
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Mary Turner
mary.turner@kcpl.com

NICOLE A. WEHRY
micole.wehry@kcpl.com

Samuel Feather
s.feather@kcc.ks.gov

Amber Smith
a.smith@kcc.ks.gov

Jacob J. Schlesinger
jschlesinger@kfwlaw.com

Anne E. Callenbach
acallenbach@polsinelli.com

James Brungardt
jbrungardt@sunflower.net

Mark D.  Calcara
mcalcara@sunflower.net

Taylor P. Calcara
tcalcara@wcrf.com

Cathryn J.  Dinges
cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty
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